

**No. 10-60614**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,**

*Petitioners*

v.

**U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**

*Respondent*

---

On Petition For Review Of Final Action  
Of The United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**  
**TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF**  
**MANUFACTURERS, BCCA APPEAL GROUP, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY**  
**COUNCIL, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, NATIONAL**  
**ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL**  
**AND REFINERS ASSOCIATION, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,**  
**TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL, AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE**  
**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

Samara L. Kline  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75201-2980  
(214) 953-6825  
samara.kline@bakerbotts.com

Matthew G. Paulson  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1500  
Austin, TX 78701-4078

*Counsel continued on next page*

December 3, 2010

Kathleen Weir  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana  
Houston, TX 77002-4995

Adam J. White  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2400

*Counsel for Texas Oil & Gas Association, Texas Association of Manufacturers, BCCA Appeal Group, American Chemistry Council, American Petroleum Institute, National Association of Manufacturers, National Petrochemical and Refiners Association, Texas Association of Business, Texas Chemical Council, and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

Robin S. Conrad  
National Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Of Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I.    The Federal Clean Air Act. ....	4
A.    The Clean Air Act Divides Responsibility Between Federal And State Government.....	4
B.    The Act Distinguishes Between Major And Minor Sources In Connection With New Source Review.....	6
C.    Congress And EPA Have Promoted Operational Flexibility In Permitting Under The Clean Air Act.....	8
II.   Texas Promulgates The Flexible Permits Program In 1994. ....	10
A.    The Flexible Permits Program Introduces Operational Flexibility And Incentivizes Permitting Of Grandfathered Facilities. ....	11
B.    Key Features Of The Flexible Permits Program.....	14
1.    Mandatory Components Of A Flexible Permit Application.....	14
2.    Mandatory Components Of A Flexible Permit.....	15
3.    The Program Preserves Other Legal Requirements.....	17

III.	Texas Implements The Flexible Permits Program With EPA’s Awareness And Involvement. ....	18
A.	EPA Insisted That Texas’s Title V Program Incorporate As “Applicable Requirements” Minor NSR Permits, Such As Flexible Permits. ....	18
B.	After Texas Implements The Flexible Permits Program, EPA Continues To Endorse And Encourage Flexible Permitting.....	19
IV.	Sixteen Years After Texas Promulgates The Flexible Permits Program, EPA Rejects It. ....	21
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
	ARGUMENT .....	28
I.	EPA Acted Arbitrarily And Beyond Its Authority By Applying Major NSR Requirements To Texas’s Request To Revise A Minor NSR Program. ....	28
A.	EPA Improperly Substituted Its Unsupported Legal Interpretation Of Texas Law For Texas’s Interpretation.....	30
B.	There Is No Ambiguity—The Flexible Permits Program Does Not Affect Parallel Major NSR Requirements, Which Remain Applicable.....	32
C.	EPA’s Disapproval Is Arbitrary Because EPA Approved Texas Regulatory Provisions Identical To Those It Now Considers “Potentially Ambiguous.” .....	35
II.	EPA Acted Arbitrarily And Beyond Its Authority By Disapproving The Flexible Permits Program As A Minor NSR Program Revision. ....	37
A.	EPA’s Regulatory Authority Over Minor NSR Programs Is Limited. ....	38

B.	EPA Arbitrarily Rejected The Program Based On Its Unsupported “Legal Interpretation” Of State Law.....	39
C.	By Insisting That Texas’s Regulations Include “Specific Monitoring Approaches” Rather Than General Standards That Are Enforced Through Specific Permit Conditions, EPA Acted Arbitrarily And Beyond Its Authority. ....	42
1.	The “Director Discretion” Provisions In The Flexible Permits Program Are Substantively Identical To EPA-Approved Language. ....	43
2.	The Clean Air Act Requires Deference To State Implementation Methods. ....	45
D.	EPA’s Unsubstantiated “Concerns” Regarding Enforceability Of The Program Are Not A Legitimate Basis For Disapproval.....	49
E.	The Definition Of “Account” Does Not Enable A Stationary Source To Avoid Major NSR. ....	52
III.	EPA’s 16-Year Delay Highlights That Its Disapproval Is Arbitrary And Exceeds Its Authority. ....	55
A.	EPA Claims That It “Lacks Sufficient Information,” But Disregarded Available Data. ....	55
B.	EPA Judged The Flexible Permits Program Against Other Programs That Did Not Exist When The Flexible Permits Program Was Promulgated. ....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
	REGULATORY ADDENDUM.....	Reg. Add. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	28
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	41, 42
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. EPA</i> , 810 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>Am. Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	32
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 5, 6, 27, 28, 29, 46, 60
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Gorsuch</i> , 742 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 27
<i>CleanCOALition v. TXU Power</i> , 536 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Columbia Falls Alum. Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41



<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	27, 29, 30, 31, 40, 52, 55
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co., Inc. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	41
<i>Inst. for Tech. Dev. v. Brown</i> , 63 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>La. Env'tl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 27
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 8
<i>Microcomputer Tech. Inst. v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	58
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	60
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 10, 19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	58
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	28, 29
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	6, 29, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 133 (N.D. Tex. 1988) .....	31

<i>United States v. Interlake, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 985 (N.D. Ill. 1977) .....	31
<i>Virginia v. Browner</i> , 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30, 45
<i>W. Coal Traffic League v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 772 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	29

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990. Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 501, 104 Stat. 2399, 2635 (1990) (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) .....	5, 28
42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7409 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C) .....	6, 7, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k) .....	1, 55, 60
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)-(2) .....	5, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....	5, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7410(l).....	5, 8, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(5).....	42

42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7479 .....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7503 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7577 .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b)(10).....	10

**FEDERAL REGULATORY MATERIALS**

<i>U.S. EPA Flexible Permit Implementation Review (2002)</i> .....	20, 21, 51, 52
40 C.F.R. pt. 51, subpt. I.....	38
40 C.F.R. §§ 51.160-51.164.....	38, 39
40 C.F.R §§ 51.165-51.166.....	38
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(a)-(d).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(f).....	22
37 Fed. Reg. 10,842 (May 31, 1972) .....	5
46 Fed. Reg. 16,280 (Mar. 12, 1981).....	8
46 Fed. Reg. 50,766 (Oct. 14, 1981).....	8, 9
57 Fed. Reg. 13,498 (Apr. 16, 1992) .....	45
57 Fed. Reg. 32,250 (July 21, 1992).....	10

60 Fed. Reg. 30,037 (June 7, 1995) .....	10, 11
61 Fed. Reg. 32,693 (June 25, 1996) .....	19
61 Fed. Reg. 38,250 (July 23, 1996).....	20
66 Fed. Reg. 51,895 (Oct. 11, 2001).....	19
66 Fed. Reg. 57,160 (Nov. 14, 2001).....	6, 57
66 Fed. Reg. 63,318 (Dec. 6, 2001) .....	19
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002) .....	20, 57
68 Fed. Reg. 64,543 (Nov. 14, 2003).....	44
70 Fed. Reg. 16,129 (March 30, 2005) .....	53
72 Fed. Reg. 49,198 (Aug. 28, 2007).....	44
74 Fed. Reg. 1,903 (Jan. 14, 2009) .....	6, 57
74 Fed. Reg. 2,387 (Jan. 15, 2009) .....	6, 57
74 Fed. Reg. 11,851 (Mar. 20, 2009).....	53
74 Fed. Reg. 48,480 (Sept. 23, 2009) .....	3, 12, 13, 22, 52
74 Fed. Reg. 51,418 (Oct. 6, 2009).....	8, 21, 38, 39
75 Fed. Reg. 41,312 (July 15, 2010).....	1, 3, 13, 14, 23, 24, 29, 30, 34 36, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45, 48, 49, 50, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57
75 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Sept. 15, 2010) .....	53
75 Fed. Reg. 64,674 (Oct. 20, 2010).....	6, 57
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 382.003(9)(F) .....	11

**STATE REGULATORY MATERIALS**

*Flexible Air Permit Application Guidance: Subchapter G (Jan. 2001)* .....13

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 101.1(1) .....53

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 106.4(a)(2), (3) .....36

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.10(9)(E).....17

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.12(17) .....54

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.111(a)(2)(B) .....44

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.111(a)(2)(H) ..... 35

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.111(a)(2)(I)..... 35

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.115(b)(2)(E) .....44

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.150(c)(1).....54

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.160(b) .....54

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.610(b).....36

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.710 .....16

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 116.710-116.760.....14

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.710(a).....17

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711 .....32, 35, 47, 50

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(1) .....53

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(2) .....43

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(3) .....14, 15, 47, 49

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(4) .....16

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(6) .....	16
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(7) .....	15, 48
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(8) .....	17, 21, 32, 35, 40, 53, 54
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(9) .....	17, 21, 32, 35, 40, 53, 54
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13) .....	14
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13)(A), (B), (C) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13)(B) .....	49
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13)(D) .....	14
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(13)(D)-(E) .....	15, 50
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.711(14) .....	15, 48, 50
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715 .....	50, 51, 52
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(b) .....	15, 48
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(3) .....	16
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(5)-(6) .....	50
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(6) .....	16, 43
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(7) .....	16, 48, 49
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(9) .....	16
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(9)-(10) .....	50
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.715(c)(10) .....	17
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.716(a) .....	14, 49
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.717 .....	16

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.718.....	17
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.720.....	17
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.721(c) .....	17
19 Tex. Reg. 7334 (Sept. 20, 1994) .....	12, 13
23 Tex. Reg. 6977 (July 3, 1998).....	45
26 Tex. Reg. 3747 (May 25, 2001).....	19
35 Tex. Reg. 5729 (July 2, 2010).....	23
